Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Tribune Consulting Services Ltd

Company number

05639193

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

(full name of court)

Court case number
1127 of 2014

H¥We (a)

Philip Lewts Armstrong

FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 17 Janwuary 2015

(b) 16 July 2015

Signed

Dated

2

Joint Administrator

12, /?/Zﬁrf

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the tox opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

b

13/08/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

DX Number

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

-

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Compantes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppfied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Stieet
London

EC4N 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory corm

To All Creditors your ref:
our ref: TO728LON/AO081/]

date: 12 August 2015

Please ask for* Oliver Raban

Dear Sirs

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TBS")
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TCS")
TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TSS™)

(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NOS. 1128, 1127
AND 1126 OF 2014

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies on 25 February 2014 (“the date of
appointment™), I pravide my progress report on the admunistrations for the period 17 January 2015 to 16 July
2015 (“the Period”) in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR'86").

The following information 1s attached i respect of each of the Companies:

. Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companies and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators;
. Appendix B - Form 2.24B, formal notice of the progress report;
. Appendix C - Receipts and payments account;
. Appendix D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements;
. Appendix £ - Statement of expenses; and
. Appendix F - Copy of the Proposals for each of the Companies
1, The Administrators’ Proposals

1.1 The objectives of each administration as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA’86") are as follows

(a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which,

{b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as & whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which;

(c) To realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

1.2 Objective (a) cannot be achieved In relation to any of the Companies as there have not been sufficient
realisations to restore the Companies to solvency due to the extent of their liabilities.

1.3 The purpose of each administration, as at the date the Joint Adrministrators’ Proposals Report was
arculated, was objective (b), to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would have been
likely had the Companies been wound up without first being in administration

1.4 The Joint Administrators’ proposals were sent to all creditors on 16 April 2014 and were approved at
the respective creditors’ meetings of held on 2 May 2014 Coptes of these proposals can be found at
Appendix F of this report.

ACOQ81

FRP Advisory LEP Is mcorporated in Englkand and Wales under the Umited Loksiity Porinerships Act 2000 as a Limited Liabity Parinexshlp Parnesship Number OC 355680
Registerad office 110 Connon Street London EC4AN SEU A fist of members names Is open ta inspechon at this ocdress. www ficodvisory com




2.1

2.2

2.3

31

32

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

38

AQO8L

Extension of the Administrations

As the admimistrations were due to expire In February of this year the collection of the book debts of
TBS and TCS were still on-gotng. Furthermore, TSS still had an unsecured claim in the liquidation of
Zentek Solutions Limited ("Zentek™ It was therefore deemed necessary to seek an extension to the
period of admimistration for each of the Companies in accordance with Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of
the IA'86

The Joint Administrators wrote to the preferential and unsecured creditors of TBS and the unsecured
creditors of TCS and TSS to request their authonity to extend the peniod of administration for each of
the administrations for six months beyond their initial terms which were due to expire on 24 February
2015

The required consents were granted and notices of an extension to each period of administration with
the consent of creditors under Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of the IA'86 were filed at the High Court
and Registrar of Companies.

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 1s a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies detaring
transactions since the date of appointment of Joint Administrators. A breakdown of the asset
realisations since the Joint Administrators’ last report is outlined below.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment of Joint Administrators TBS, TCS, and TSS had book debts of approximately
£397,000, £29,000 and £16,000 respectively. Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser was collecting
the book debts as agent for the Joint Administrators There was a book debt collection fee payable,
calculated as a percentage of all book debts recovered following 9 April 2014.

Book debt collections for TBS and TCS for the period equate to £25,348 and £8,724 respectively and
the collection fees pard In relation to these book debts equate to £10,273 and £3,309 respectively.

Total book debt collections for TBS and TCS equate to £148,515 and £7,409 respectively and the
collection fees paid In relation to these book debts equate to £19,826 and £3,412 respectively Total
book debt reatisations for TCS appear smaller than realisations for the period. This is due to some
confusion over the pre appointment debts collected by Centric Commercial Finance resulting 1n a
reconciltation error in the administration.

Of the remaining balance in the TBS book debt ledger, £241,889 accounts for bad debts written off,
credit notes raised post administration and reconciliation errors. There 15 one further debt of £6,236

which may be collected shortly.

The Joint Administrators have warked closely with the Purchaser to collect the outstanding debts of
TCS. A lack of cooperation from a number of debtors of TCS has resulted in the Joint Administrators
being more nvolved n the debt collection process than would normally be expected. No further book
debt realisations are anticipated in TCS and therefore concludes all asset realisations in TCS

The TSS book debt ledger contained one outstanding invoice at the date of appointment. This invoice
was In relation to an ongoing technology support agreement which was not satisfied For this reason
there will be no book debt realisations during the administration of TSS

The debt collection process has been more difficult than expected and has therefore taken ionger than
antiaipated. The debtors of each Company are either schools, academies, or colleges, each of whom
must apply to the Education Funding Agency (“the EFA”) for the allocation of funds in order to settle
outstanding sums owed to the relevant company. Once approved, the EFA requests the funds to be
released by the Department for Education (“the DfE").




3.9

310

KRN

3.12

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

AO081

A significant amount of time has been spent by my staff on the realisation of the books debts for both
TBS and TCS. Due to a number of issues, including those mentioned In section 3 6 and 3.8 of this
report, it has been necessary for regular meetings and correspondence between my staff and the
Purchaser. Furthermore, a large amount of company information, emails and financial matenal such
as Invoices proved difficult to extract, and were In many cases not sufficient in their onginal state to
present to debtors

Other Debtors and Prepayments

TSS has an unsecured claim in the iquidation of Zentek The Joint Liquidators of Zentek anticipate
that funds will become available to distribute to unsecured creditors, however the quantum and timing
of any dividends still remarn uncertain and will be subject to on-going enquiries and associated costs.

Based on present information the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the quantum of the
eventual distribution will be sufficient to cover the costs of obtaining a second extension to the period
of administration. There are therefore no further assets to be realised in the administration of TSS.

Counter-Claim

I received paperwork from my solicitors that a claim was brought against TBS in 2013 My solicitors
spent time researching the claim and the TBS counter-claim. It was concluded that it was highly
unlikely that the counter-claim would result in a positive outcome for creditors and therefore this claim
will not be pursued. I agreed a reduced bill with my solicitors of £3,000 which was paid during the
perod.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Companies
have, ncluding any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made. I have reviewed the Group’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Group’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information received, no further investigations or actions have been required.

A statutory report under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 was
submitted to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors
for each of the Companies The content of these reports are confidential

Estimated Outcome

Qutcome for Secured Creditor

The Companies do not have any secured creditors.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims for TBS and TCS have now been finalised and amount to £72,131 and £13,086
respectively,

On 23 July 2015 a first and final dividend of 23.57 pence In the pound was made to the preferential
creditors of TBS. As stated in appendix C, this resulted in a total of £17,000 being distributed to the
preferential creditors of TBS No further distribution will be made to the preferential creditors of TBS.
No distribution will be made to the preferential creditors of TCS.

TSS has no preferential creditors., ,




56

57

5.8

61

6.2

63

71

72

7.3

74

AOQBL

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned in my previous reports, the Joint Administrators have considered the possibility of a
prescribed part for unsecured creditors under S176A of the IA'86

As there I1s no exposure to quahfying floating charge holders in these cases a prescribed part 1s not
appropriate for any of the Companies.

There are no funds available to enable the Joint Admiristrators to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors In any of the Companies

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs
78S

Pre-appointment costs totaling £22,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014 These costs have been pad in full.

TCcS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £17,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014. These costs have been paid n full.

TSsS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £2,328 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014. These costs have not been pad due to insufficent asset
realisations

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Jont Administrator Is based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of these cases. Matters dealt with during
the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D A breakdown of my time costs incurred during the period of this report, and also since
appointment, In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 set out at Appendix D

At the creditors’ meetings held on 2 May 2014 creditors of TBS, TCS and TSS passed resolutions that
our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basss. I have drawn fees to date of £121,667
and £35,000, both exclusive of VAT, in relation to TBS and TCS respectively I have not drawn any
fees In relation to TSS and my time costs will be written off on closure of the case.

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Admunistrators on behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Adwvisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was
incurred Details of disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered by
this report.



75 Creditors have a rnight to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2.48A
of the IR'86 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2 109 of the IR'86, {For ease of reference
these are the expenses incurred in the reporting penod as set out in Appendix E only), Further details
of these rights can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the lIink
hitp //credstors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and select the one for administrations. Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there 1s a time limit for
requesting information being 21 days following the recept of this progress report. There 15 a time hmit
of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court apphcation that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive,

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Oliver Raban at this office,

Dated: 12 August 2015

ik

Phil Armstrong

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis Armstrong
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February 2014.

AQ081




Statutory Information Appendix A

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which admmistration proceedings were brought High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court

Court reference number- 1128
Other trading names- None
Company’s number 02824628
Registered office 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EV
Previous registered office Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1 4RP
Administrators’ names and addresses: Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory
110 Canncn Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment. 25 February 2014
Appointed by The Drrectors
Previous office holders, if any None
Extensions to the initial period of appointment: 24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently

AQ081




Statutory Information Appendix A

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought. High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court

Court reference number: 1127
Other trading names, None
Company's number: 05639193
Registered office 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1 4RP
Administrators’ names and addresses Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment- 25 February 2014
Apponted by The Directors
Previous office holders, If any None
Extensions to the inial penod of appeointment 24 August 2015 {with consent of creditors)

The Joint Admunistrators act jomntly and concurrently




Statutory Information Appendix A
TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Court 1n which adminsstration proceedings were brought High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court reference number: 1126
Other trading names: None
Company’s number 04294870
Registered office 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1 4RP
Administrators’ names and addresses Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment: 25 February 2014
Appointed by: The Directors
Previous cffice holders, if any. None
Extensions to the mnitial period of apporntment: 24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently.

AO081



Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Tnbune Business Systems Ltd

Company number

02824628

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
1128 of 2014

We (a)

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Canncn Street
London

EC4N 6EU

admirustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 17 January 2015

(b) 16 July 2015

Signed

Dated

Jomt Administrator

!E’_/?/?atf

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

The Insoivency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Trnbune Consulting Services Ltd 05639193
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1127 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court}

HWe (a)

Philip Lewis Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street 2nd Fioor

London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 6EU London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 17 January 2015 (b) 16 July 2015

I~ P

Joint Administrator

Dated /2 /8’/ 2ts

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Linuted, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator{s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Tnbune Support Services Limited

Company number

04294870

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
1126 of 2014

H¥We (a)

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 17 January 2015

{b) 16 July 2015

T Bha

Joint Administrator

Dated ]2,/ < /Zdlf

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

IPS 5QL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 17/01/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 16/07/2015 To 16/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 11,353.64
246,640 00 Book Debts 25,347.60 148,515 36
11,000 00 Other Debtors & Prepayments NIL NIL
76,106.00 Cash at Bank NIL 77,678.71
Rates Refund NIL 155.05
Bank Interest Gross 51.76 156.01
25,399.36 237,858.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Adminrstrators' Remuneration NIL 22,500 00
Sundry expenses NIL 22119
Preparation of S of A. NIL 1,163 50
Administrators' Remuneration 25,000.00 121,667.00
Administrators' Disbursements 319 15 1,705 26
Payroll Services NIL 160 00
Debt Collection Fees 10,272 78 19,825.49
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 5,813 50
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 121 10
Legal Fees (1) 3,000 60 8,544 66
Legal Disbursements 11991 199 86
Corporation Tax 25 19 2519
Security costs NIL 380.00
Storage Costs 778.25 1,453.65
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 141.00
Rents Payable NIL 12,205.95
Services Charge NIL 4,398.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,057 88
{39,515.28) (201,743.83)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(58,750 00) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,906,591.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,835,839 00) Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,447,434.00) (14,115.92) 36,114.94
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 1,125 13
Curr Flt NIB 7/7/2015 24,508 43
Vat Control Account 10,481.38
36,114.94

11 August 2015 13 19




Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/01/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 16/07 /2015 Te 16/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,999 71
3,000 Q0 Computer Equipment NIL 2,406.65
20,000 00 Book Debts 8,724.09 7,409.38
51,628 00 Cash at Bank NIL 64,122,73
Rates Refund NIL 1,309 77
Bank Interest Gross 32 44 103 10
Road Tax Refund NIL 110.00
8,756 53 77,461.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 17,500.00
Administrators' Remuneration 15,000 Q0 35,000 00
Administrators' Disbursements 104 51 283.25
Payroll Expenses NIL 160.00
Pebt Collection Fees 3,308 52 3,411.72
Agents/Valuers Fees (1} NIL 2,186,10
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 472 70
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,659.66
Legal Dishusements NIL 3900
Corporation Tax 16.58 16 58
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 197.40
Insurance of Assets NIL 436 19
(18,429.61) (64,482.60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,000 00Q) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,035,399 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(972,772.00) (9,673.08) 12,978.74
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 3,746 54
Curr FIt NIB7 7 15 9,232 20
12,978.74

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 11 August 2015 13 19




Tribune Support Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 17/01/2015
To 16/07/2015

From 25/02/2014
Jo 16/07/2015

35,000.00

(621,147 00)

(100 00)

(586,247.00)

Page L of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Other Debtors and Prepayments

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Issued and Called Up Share Capital

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SOL Ver 2012 10

NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL

11 August 2015 13 20




SLOTROLL poLl

PRLIRSU) Gem 1503 ay1 By B3 o Ragaaad

B3R JUNK w41 i pelliny | FRey
(153 riv] pusip
[ —— . Bupucd fosioal ~ T ueddng g muassansg soune
szerl TaSemg— SITCIL WUNBSRI0IH [PUI0
¥ ¥z *Bsjing ™ e T T Thiewsid 7 websie
L LoBajas— CarGaE ~ Buln g 7i0%E; WAy |
LY aociani peig|
916z AT 51 ﬂ_nrﬂa wo T T T T T g ino aBimys dHd
polsed $43 Joj SJUBLBSHGSIQ
T0 001 [T131] TR 00 56¥ ¥ winy AH abmiany
T — Lo org SO Sl 00 D.BT 3 1800 (MOL
9 0cZ SLe8vez Ot 94 oy 00 4% 681 009 SINOH 1FOL
00 sy oSie0l ST o5 oL
00 02 00 or8 002z 051 050 1nRUeg - e3unjdwon Aicmng
ErzaL 00 0SE L ak £ (1) %50 AvAncy) Wdy Bog
sk’ T o Ozt o8 ¥ 686 o ¢ 0 — “aste|idulag Mieimeg ]
tooit oomy T T T osg - 0 o Kewmbprodil
fpoze_ el [ 59§ T ubpBneai
00 o5k 00 S¥ o£0 L - - T T Tt o TRDIYEIRYS
epEIL 0% e 0L orp 050 [T WOURSID [NRUG.RJII
€8 041 0g 208 [« RY ogl seedodwyg
£ 851 00 08¢ oz oz OPpeI) pRINDEUN
gsacl T T T oo bads - [1y]} o 009 300 — TT T TeamypapT]
0052t [ 72 050 - " 050 - — - Bupuol3 Lanesyuey @sTy
00 S8C 09 285 o S0 M A2olg
£ 05t 00 0ZF me 0wz uonEwReY masa-ebe)
SE¥ST 09Z8Z 0 oL v 0z 5L [T o5t VOO0 J5ea
06 geZ 05 L6F az st 050 ucneEEsy jasry
peme T T T T T oesery Be'ot e 1) oz - T_ T T T Tushenimdistey”
-1 1 Teer T T - sz” T T T )
0G 0S4 00z 09t ogtL
0 051 00 585 at oLe UOREASIUILEY (€130
[ pIv4 SLEOTS (54 559 JRIURE  Bununoday eIwg
Srivt STISAG S0 bT 0ESH Y] 0z MRy PUN [oucD BT
00 &Ll 8T 8EZ SEL =% Bununocry sseg
0 Lzz TTORO L s iy FAR T T o T el Tl 02 T T Bujuuwd pur uopensiujpy

3P /0 9t eLany

g xipuaddy

nug L

Binay ey

VoG ¥ euaiInapig OG-

DT

SL0Z Anr gL o3 §LOZ Asenuar 2| popad sy o) pabiiayz ewi|

(UoNUNRIVIWPY UI) P17 SWaISAS SSaUSNE SUNQU)

Vode. 1u05 popey LM H B dIS ot

g § abeary

WALy § $1pMEY jUILuIRG Y




PRGN w1900 L SR M0 Bupealad
TR J¥NH 41 1 paliry  ebeegly

STR00 - TEoL puaig.
0ZHC L R T
T KoleiEn —
0008t Blgliog —
LS Oniolg ™~
09 6k oaeif—
w'slo'h sBmsad" 05100, | _voddiag g el aeddig ey
o Dl red sz il W e e
o0y Ysieag E.;H.WMH Ter0ZE 4107501 [ WaBdCEy
L I ewmiey 7 e ae iechueddy
e e LSmEsERy
SLOZ AINF 9| ot iz Aeniged gz L] T T T T Tsmwimo sliagg dyd
popad ayj iy Suewasingsig
A E0t [T (1§40 00 967 3 9N AH PDWeAY
— 8L [TATTA T 03 193 ET FIATE —Yisogwor
LTI 09 9ZFCCL [TA5] X Toest OEFIT LIr TINCH #1901
00 054 [Y35 o5 b oS 1 BURTRAYY JIopaais oubeoE
08 60F 00586 1 oS cBRO §TF LRLY o URuRmg
DOSEr 00096 € [ k] 009 SIRELLG 4 jURuguieddy
SLBrZ 00SYE 1L 036y ta gz (1) K eunasp Pupsodasy Aaaiws
00 052 00 00Z'E [N T4 oge sl ez WG AURIRLGD ATIMRS
¥ZiLL oosca | ot 3} 0RO} 050 LYANYL iddy 18eg
gocee — 0o on«..Mul R T 03 08 7wl 85'51 sauv|jduio] Aoymig )
00 051 0O 08¢ 08z - T = sz - T T suopefipsasy) (ebe
sreat covrg b g0l 6 o0 050 wAiblg YOt
{0 0Zg 00 08Z'6 M6z 00 87 RO om Acednesau)
ELE T - - WL bk SULY 0k & (4] uojeBfyzaal) ™
a0 est [He T 0L 0 020 . T wapoaEys
88 £5¢ oSzl [1 34 Ko oLl pIopUR]
oeogl 00 051 001 wi SUO[EUIY
00 SBE STH90 1 5T glz sroppareds
Tl sl Wz i or 1l Lod
wwsst o0 5aL e ois BuaT fdH
9571 0% 8 [+ 93 org 050 €90 WTYPTID [RRUAITJeIY
SO 80T ot L (343 SLbr sLE saadojoury
Q0051 00 DgL 0z orl WOYPRID PRINIRS
Loret FLLTY) 0% 09 03 §r ozl 055 HOUPSIY pARIRIN
7 LT Y 11 i S 11 11" W 31605, L3 o3 . uoplg ]
[~ 3741 0519 oS0 T Bunuo|4 UaNENIY 8Ty
00 ST 0056t 0o ot assy OYQ
00 gt o5 284 050 050 i PPes
T8l 0L [ ] Kr STIUEAG JO ORG
LS 5 onseRz oe L [iTR4 we 11 uogatgeay jesse-ply
T ¥z SLE8L T [ 4] [T szor 009 UoROR RO IqI
5 .14 ST900 | §L2 §LZ QuEsy |RIRYY)
Z9 80T 00 08t © [-.4:18 g zk sit Aundozd plotjaseeypioyesl
18 50T 0000z’ 09 52 §5°01 si8 08 5 uoRRE| A ATTy
[resoe” 00 0M8 ¥ _ 13 : ] 0989 1508 0 gl uojasyesy 1955y 7]
00 05} 00 03L 0s 4 2 T TTTTTT Tdmapus sy
oLz noseLt 095s o5k 050 #ainss
[2:F 413 00 508 oLy oLy ROURITELY
§b Ll oG iviy 098z %o s522 st UOTRISUMIPY [R10UIE)
08 00Z oSy (i ] 9612 5TO [eJauag - Buguncaoy 988
(14114 00089 4} oL 5k ot 22 eZEl GL¥ MEADY PUY JORUDD TERD
04 §£€ 00 ort't 0o wr RARIL
00621 [74: 174 st [T fuguncady F8ED

— L T T e O e A A T T TR LI 4 Zyuueng pux

? ey jee ] 1dng ¢ jrumsea o monp PGy 32,0g ST SIMLIIG f ieRruEy BT 7 Th L WLy
neagriel

S0 AP 91 0} bLOZ AUstuqed Sz polvad o) joj pafiaud etul|
{uopensjuupy up) pr] SwWaieAS seau|sng aunquy

g xipuaddy

FHOZmON | P 17oda) 500 pOUR - LOARY § dIS dXd




G102 L paiuud

PaALIDU] ST 1500 B SW 3 3¢ Juyeadsd
BIRI DHWH o3 3w padieys 3| el

29 ¥4 1ol puely {osi0oL voddng g [BUOjFsaRld iy
L Bupuog SizGLt [BUOjESUAld BT
85 €9 _ ebmsad Sor Oz 0300410 7 ebeuepn}
L AroBaleg CB-CBE Jauyed / 1eym uswitioddy|
ELIELNY (BRI ]
S10Z Ainr st o §LOZ Aenuer L] wayT sojerno sbieyd dyd
popiad ay) 10} $juswWasIngs|qQ
99 051 00 G6% 00 SE¥ 3 636d AUH SDEiaAY
StV 09 286 SLE0bET 31500 [630L
C 861 00 595'0) (] 99 8% [TE3 STv SANOH |ej0L
00052 0009 [} 020 Buistuaapy Kiownens Aupuog
00 5Ty 05480} 05T o5t 00l sBunaep Buniodey Loimes
Q0 56 05 LvT 0so 050 [BsauBE) - BoueNdwe) Aonelg
80 862 SLEBL 590 ora §20 . ~_ Lvpaxd)ddy isog
[oowr _ i SLRLYY 98¢ 050 03 L LT esusjdusoy Kiojnesg
00541 SLEP T T T TTeo T T T T T Twre T T T o - - T - -0 = 7 seafoidumT
e vee 00 0L 0EE ok ot SJ0YPaID PRIOESUA
eper T auees WE W o0 F ijpaIy
00544 oged 7 Teeo R 50 A - TTTTTTTTT T T Bupesiy uongsipay Jassy
SZ ¥ol 00 OVE'Z 06 .1 or ik wso Lopaele) 1ed
SLEe 05Zi8 (-4 o 050 UORESEY 1955y
T T ¢ 1 S 1 A ook T 777 uonesimoy wsiy |
0005t 00622 ost 25 " i JIv: P 84
00051 00 DSL 0ot 00t ABaiesg
Q00 091 0000t [r.ek4 e UDRENSIUNUPY [BJBUSS)
[e-R v SLES0'} 6 56 ¥ mieueg - Bununcooy asen
80¢coL 052z892 oG vl DOEL 051 MOASY PUE |0JIU0D) 8520
(k710 ST IEL SLO S0 Bununoaoy asen
1Z2 8l — 09T8eY 7 A T g | LA T N \ gL Gu|uus|d PR UopRASIURUPY

Farzw At nllesany

a xipuaddy

3 2inwy |e30]
1923 =31

) T ]

$10Z Anr 91 03 5102 Arenwep /| pousd a1y 4o} paBieyo sun)

(uopege|UKIpY Uj) PT] $82|A188 Buijinsuos sungli]

Hode) 1500 paped - podey 8 dIS did

sIBUUTy | SiaqE ] ol |eddy




FR1INU| SEM. 3450 313 3w 33 38 Bujpeased
BRI JYWH 4118 pallieg 5| AFnaw

ST £62 |E}0L pURID
00 0€} Blpucg uoddhs % JBUGSSjald Jouny
G2 06 abuisod ™ ToLIONS Seyoid JEUY
W]l Uoideq AlRdiugy siayoaly] / selEuep,
1 Alobajes JeUlEd [ Jaxel Usuihoddy
Jenjen SpEiD}
§L0Z AN[ 91 ©) LOZ Menigad sz = — ~—sejer im0 gL
pouad sy} Joy sjuaIBBINgSIQ
£y 654 9 ¥9E 00 S8y 3 9)ed A obeoAy
— 00 g5t 0 [FETTNT 05 LLEL 3800 {ejoL
1% 022 [ SL9¥Z $9 Ea 09 0F 05 92 SINCH [EJOL
983l 00002 VA ozl BuISeADY KIDJE s /Bujpucg
0zzle Qoogz L DL ¥ 080 0S5 E SHBYY JO WaLAES
00 G0¥ 05eze b S+ (W24 051 052 seiljBuuod Juawsuoddy
L5 Er RoiLL 08 18 080T 0ol o0 sBupeey Gupiodey Aoimelg
5528l 05 196 OES - R4 050 |eisUss - soueydwos AoiniEls
gl 9gl S 006 555 0L [rA] LvAanv L 1ddy iseg
e __ T e SB 25 GLEE WL 7 — T wuepdinog Alowms
¥Z L07 008849 L — sle [ oL0 050 T SLRlI VYOS
fe Loz T e T Gy Y b 050 T T uonBjssay
00 o5t 00 s¢ oED €D T - T T/ mr T 1oy
00 G5t 005 0s0 i) Buisee /44
ar LLt 00 SBF'Z 55 ¥l 0¥ ssakoduy
00 054 0o 0Zk 080 080 S101DAID PRUNIRG
€l £§Z 005ra b SE gl FTRA st ooy SI03PEIY palnoasuf
| Y ]y (1 8087 b5 & ooy T siojipeig
[L:3-11) os8 T 050 %D Buneo|J udhes|Bey e85y
6085} 0D DSE @e o A4 $59UJSNG JO 8BS
12 EBL 0§ 2988 ov e OF E¥ [roF ooe uonaejad igaa
00 56¢ 05 461 050 050 $J98SY (SIBUD
00051 00 0FZ 09l 0g b Aupde.d ploysseeployasld
[4: 01 052528 5802 ob 2 GLG 05 i uonEs|iERY 19sEY
L A (T S5 €L B v (4] o oL T Tuopesjeay jassy
00 05} oooes T T T 77 ooy 00 ¥ T T dIM pue se
& 00 052 oeE R4 050 ABarens
[ 00 0ZF 08Z 08 Z SoURINSY|
10 L8l oooov e 5Z6L 0561 e UDBNSIULLPY [RIBUSS)
85 461 G €66'2 GG ¥) S8 ¥1 [eJauas - Bununeooy esed
16822 ST ISk L 5528 gz o5 ¥ cZ¥ MBIABY PUB [DUDD 9SBD
00641 G el 510 510 Bupuneooy ssen
geroe 5z 908's O L e TR OB i bt e a0 3 Dok nrn e RV 1 . Buluurid pU3 UopeasILPY
3wt Ay alelany 3 sinsy pia|

1ca3 jmay

g xipuaddy

SH0Z/BQ/LL pIuLY

PUBESAIRI] DING

{wenensiuLpPY U]} p1] s99|M8S Buinsuod aungu ]

ues3IT sl

510Z Anr gL 01 71L0Z AuBrugay gz ponad eyl Joj pabieyd swil

Hodal 1569 polad - hodsy § dIS dyd

SIULRY {31340 1WuRueddy




PALITOU 1M 3330 310 W) Wi Y Bujeaand

$9 55071 im0l puRiny
BEEITL —Ew
oor__ _ L
899 . oBiisod
ik - T T - - _...a._nun—-w{:
FONEA

§40Z AINT 91 o3 50z Kanuder Z
popad ayj Jo} sjusasINgS|T

05L-00t unddng ¥ jBUBjTSI0Ld FORT;

[BUGIE5I0 JAUIO)|
$0012J)C]  siebBuR Y|
JPuLBd /Jaye] UaltLioddy|
apaip|

918 1ho 9By D U+

16 691 00 567 F e AJH S0CaRY
08 2251 &2 18EL 31590 [HOL
09 e SLER0°C sezi 098 GLT SINOH 16RL
00 S6% 00 S8r 00t o
00 S6¥ 0% b2 050 o5 o [4guag) - pousdwor Aojmels
B ZeE SZ 854 Sk O 0Z0 $T0 LYY L iddy 8oy
jgizor 52 Log o8k 0z 0 5t T T esumjdwey Moymuig ™
o311 A oSy CEC D T - FITUPSIS paImEsIN
poost” T T ooy oc' () - — - - O}PRID”
oo gzl T T T T T Tegey T T T T T T T T T T Ty — - . Uopmsisad jassy
e L | 1) 5y ook ey ~ o __ uonEs|exy oesy
00 051 T e - 0E T 0c UONEAS{UUIDY (EeUag
11822 g ZLe cat 08 L jesoues; - Bununomoy asen
o BEZ 00 088 [ ez ol MIARY PUR |ONUCD 958D
Q0 5L 0004 org or 0 Bununoaoy asen
L9 ¥z 05 298V, syt e E ra tAe e e AOLY

1m0 APy abviary
REEYET T

a xipuaddy

SINUH (£28) JFusEs3j00g 13415

5LOZ AINT g1 ok G510z Assnuer ) pousd ay) o pabueys s
(voneas|uwpy u)) pejjw; saoues poddng eungja)

Hoda, 1500 poped - Loded 8 IS ddd

CIAuLvg | 357451 JUTUEUHAY

Auiuun]d pus Vopeisjuiipy ]

dugngra
E




PRUNDU Sem 3503 94 211 BY1 10 BujRAIE
2RI JHWH 941 1 PRI 1) 03BN

08 199} 610l pUBIn
668194 N
0oe Bujpuog 051001 yoddng 9 euoisseI- Jolng
L8 _ ____sbesag SIEGIT IBUOIS SeiGic: JBUI0
00 1 {a18eg Auedwon |sstoze sIc)el)q / slateusy
| JbB5ms |sabgec JoULBd / Je)B1 jueunuoddy;
3 INRA ETOZA4N[ 15T Apein
§1oz Ainr 91 03 ¥10Z Alenuged sz wasy 3184 N0 aBIed] dud
poued 8yj Jo} gjuaUIasINGS|]
80 v.l [ 00 86% F o0y AlH ODEIOAY
CENEER] 8L T [T F1805 (B0L
§9 29T 00 BLZ ¥} ] 0% 2¢ (13 006 8INoH [210L
00 0Lt oser gZ0 820 UISILIBARY AJOINIEIS JOUIDUOE
B9 LEE 00 598 [+, ¥4 oLo [ T4 SHYY JO WoRING
00 2oy 00 soo L 05z o5 1L o0t $BNELLIOS JusuNuDddy
+98rE 05 L1 € 006 00€ a0z (IR sBunsai Bupiodey Laymeg
G2 G€2 0§ Ziv 00z 0% L ng 0 |esauel - sauBldwa) Acinels
BO 8L $4 815 SZ¢ ot czZo L¥ANXYL 1ddy 1504
G 71, S a6l 1Y) e s T - eauddineg Aotes
00 051 oooe T Toro ok T T —  — - suoreBpsaau - 1eBan
00 552 05960t 0EY 0Lt aLo 050 ssujnbug vaao
00 OFE 00 OLS St a5 L 18I0 - yom AioeBpseau;
T — - Togesst T oz 9 oL ¥ os'l 0'0 T uonebaIAY
00 057 N Tomes T T T T T Tgze T T T Ttgge T T T T T - T -/ T/ 0 0T T seekoidig
00 06} 0066 050 050 SI0J\pasD pRINJESLA
whozm T T T T T T goewTT 6L0 oL T T T T T T e
g0 sz 0o 09 0zo ozo - T - T T T T T 7T TSseusngjoees
00 051 00 00E o0z 00z uapas|ed aeq
00 G4L [+ ¥4 oot oot UBHRS|EaY 108SY
popg™  ~ T ToogzeT o't 0Tt Tt T T T T T T uopeepeey jessy
%008t ggoe ~ T 7 TTTpga T T T T Togo T T T T T T T TTTTTITS T T TS T ST o e T ST T S T T A el 6y
¥Z 192 06 182 SrL 580 050 Abeieng
8902 0Q0LZ L s8¢ oLy Sl UCNBASIUIWPY [216USSD
S 90T 0564521 oLg oL |eseuBc) - Bununoosoy eseD
ve 508 STOTeT sz6 os ¥ 00z 7% 4 MBAGY DU J0JLOD 858D
00641 o0 0L ora ok Bununoooy BsED
j@Bovz et s e i i T B A e TR it 3t 1w eI Wiz - BupLueId pus Uope.SIURLRY o
J oy AR shiesiny 3 NSl |8 Icumssajeld 13y siarang [ slalicugy; SIaULTg § Lanr] sty
1580 |

a xipuaddy

Slozmal L paig

§Loz Ainr gt o vLoz Aterugad 6z pouad ay) Joj pafiieyo auwny,

(uonensju|wpy uj} pauw sesialag Hoddng aunga)

ode) 1500 popad - LodsY 8 dIS dyd




TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED

Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD BETWEEN 17 JANUARY 2015 AND 16 JULY 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period
between 17 January 2015 and
16 July 2015 (£)

Corporation Tax

Admirustrators’ Remuneration 22,690
Administrators' Disbursements 394
Debt Collection Fees 10,272
Legal Disbursements 120
Storage Costs 779

25

34,280




Appendix E

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD 17 JANUARY 2015 AND 16 JULY 2015

Expenses for the penod
Expenses between 17 January 2015 and
16 July 2015 (£)
Administrators’ Remuneration 10,565
Administrators' Disbursements 74
Debt Collection Fees 3,309
17

Corporation Tax

13,964




TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD 17 JANUARY 2015 TO 16 JULY 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period

between 17 January 2015 and

16 Juty 2015 (£)

Administrators' Remuneration
Administrators’ Disbursements

2,983

280

4,915

Appendix E



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE BUSINESS

SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2,33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

The Joint Administratars think that objective (a} of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company's historic liabitiies, As such, 1t 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be ikely Iif the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration).

The Jomt Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objechive set out
above

a)

b)

d)

They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they.
I.  Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

] Investigate and, if approprate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether In confract or
otherwise, including any officer or former cfficer of the Company or any
persan, firm or company which supplies or has supplied gocds or services to
the Company.

m.  In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the admimstration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

The administration shall continue {subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilibes
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as cutlined below,

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the admimistration into
liquidation 1s not approprate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accardance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissclved

If they are of the view that It 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liguidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Jomnt Liguidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2,117A(2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nominabion s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee  If a creditors’ committee 1s not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work i1s undertaken. A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out 1n Appendix D,

f) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mieage was ncurred.

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liabillty shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
iquidation or filing the naotice of mowing from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and 15 not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h) That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an
expense of the administration,

Dated this 16 Apn! 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personat liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Admunistrators on 25 February

2014




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING

SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1, The Jomt Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s fistoric llabilities  As such, it is envisaged that objective (b} will be achteved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whele than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being In administration)

2 Tne Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achleving the objective set out
above:

a.

They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they
.  Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

i Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agamnst any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods cr services to
the Company,

n In addihon, they do ail such things and generally exercise all therr powers
as Admurustrators as they n their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the admnistration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory prowisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liguidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an ext from the administratien into
hqudation 15 not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it 1s appropniate for the Company to move from admimstration
into hiquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Admiristrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewls Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
rmay be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the recelpt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Adt, a
creditars committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1} will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors

e The Joint Adminustrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 15 undertaken, A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out In Appendix D

f Mrileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailling at the time the
mileage was incurred -

g. The Jomnt Adminstrators’ discharge from Tliabiity shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hiquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

h  That the unpald pre-administration costs as set out 11 Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

PHlip Lewis Armstrong

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal habitity,

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014

«




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE SUPFORT

SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective (a8} of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achleved due to the level of the
Company’s historic liabiities  As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whaole than would be likely If the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration)

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achleving the objective set out
above.
a. They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to

achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they.

. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient.

I Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agalnst any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplled goods or services to
the Company.

1] In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thelr powers
as Administrators as they In their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the reafisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all iiabilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a tme as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outlined below

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liguidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1386 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that 1t 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever hiquidation process they, at thelr discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nommnate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2,117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nemination 1s made after the recept of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Adminsstrators’ proposals, (F, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee 1s not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e. The Joint Administrators’ fees pius VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at

h

the charge out rates prevailing at the tme the work i1s undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out tn Appendix D

Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred

The Jomt Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering Into
liquidation or fiing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

That the unpaid pre-adrministration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong

Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




